

No. 21-779

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARK E. SCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD DARBY, CHIEF JUSTICE,
SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOHN J. PARK, JR.
*Counsel of Record
for Amicus Curiae*
P. O. Box 3073
Gainesville, GA 30503
(678) 608-1920
jackparklaw@gmail.com

ROBERT ALT
President and CEO
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. <i>Janus</i> applies to integrated bar organizations like the Oklahoma State Bar	5
III. Thirty years of experience with <i>Keller</i> shows that it is no more deserving of continued respect than <i>Abood</i>	8
A. Speech regarding improving the quality of legal services, like collective bargaining, is inherently political	8
B. The <i>Hudson</i> remedy is inadequate	16
IV. Neither <i>Keller</i> nor <i>Lathrop</i> are essential to the unified state bars' performance of their core functions.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	7, 8, 16
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	2
<i>Gardner v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Nebraska</i> , 841 N.W. 2d 167 (Neb. 2019)	19
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020).....	3
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 622 F. 3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Liberty Counsel v. Florida Bar Bd. of Governors</i> , 12 So.3d 83 (Fla. 2009).....	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Romero v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 204 F. 3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Organization, et al.</i> , No. 18-719	2
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Petitioner’s Appx. <i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1294 (2020) (No. 19-670)	13, 17
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Family Law Section of Nevada State Bar, <i>Hedlund v. Hedlund</i> , 281 P.3d 1180 (Nev. 2009) (No. 48944)	13
Brief of the Missouri Bar as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Appellees and Affirmance, <i>Fleck v.</i> <i>Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2017) (No. 16- 1564)	13
Lean, Raychel, <i>Florida Bar’s Business Law Sec-</i> <i>tion Urges High Court to Ease Summary Judg-</i> <i>ment Standard</i> , Law.com (Dec. 31, 2019)	13
Moran, Lyle, <i>California Split: 1 Year After Na-</i> <i>tion’s Largest Bar Became 2 Entities, Observ-</i> <i>ers See Positive</i> , ABA Journal, Feb. 2019	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , No. 20-1678	16
<i>Proposed Comments of the Labor and Employment Law Section of the District of Columbia Bar on Support for “D.C. Civil Rights Tax Fairness Act of 2001” (Bill No. 14-321)</i>	11
Smith, Bradley A., <i>The Limits of Compulsory Professionalism: How the Unified Bar Harms The Profession</i> , 22 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 35 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
Summary of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief by the D.C. Affairs Section in <i>Banner, et al. v. U.S.</i> , Before the Supreme Court of the United States	13
Summary of Public Statement of the Litigation Section of the District of Columbia Bar Opposing the Mayor’s Recommendation to Cut \$1 Million in Civil Legal Services and Loan Forgiveness Funding	11, 12
